| RESOLUTION | NO. |
|------------|-----|
| | |

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF FULTON

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT AWARD TO GARRETT CONSULTING, INC., TO PERFORM PHASE II OF THE VETERAN'S PARK PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND THE CITY ATTORNEY TO NEGOTIATE A CONTRACT FOR PHASE II; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, City of Sandy Springs ("City") has identified the need to design and construct a Veterans Memorial Park ("Project") in the City; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the Mayor and City Council authorized City management to move forward with a plan to develop the Project in the triangular shaped lot between Mt. Vernon Highway and Johnson Ferry Road directly across from the City Springs development; and

WHEREAS, Phase I of the Project is nearing completing and there is now a need to identify a qualified contractor to perform Phase II of the Project, to include demolition, hazardous material remediation and landscaping services to prepare the site for construction of the Veterans Memorial Park; and

WHEREAS, to further the Project, the City issued its Invitation to Bid 22-041 ("ITB") on February 16, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2022, the City received three (3) bids in response to the ITB, including a bid from Garrett Consulting, Inc., in the amount of \$718,338.00, which was the lowest bid received; and

WHEREAS, following administrative review of the bids and subsequent reference checks, staff recommends contract award in the amount of \$718,338.00 be made to Garrett Consulting, Inc. as the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder to perform Phase II of the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA:

- 1. That contract award for Phase II of the Project be made to Garrett Consulting, Inc.
- 2. That the City Manager and City Attorney are authorized to negotiate a contract in the amount of \$718,338.00 with Garrett Consulting, Inc. to perform Phase II of the Project.
- 3. That the City Manager is authorized to execute the negotiated contract with Garrett Consulting, Inc.
- 4. That the City Manager and appropriate City staff are hereby authorized to take such actions as may be deemed necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

| RESOLVED this the | day of | , 2022. |
|----------------------------|--------|------------------------|
| | | Approved: |
| Attest: | | Russell K. Paul, Mayor |
| Rocky Gonzalez, City Clerk | | |
| (Seal) | | |